
FINAL SCORE

TCU
4-2 (1-2) 28

Kansas State
3-4 (2-2) 41

October 11, 2025 • Bill Snyder Family Stadium (Manhattan, Kansas)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

TCU (4-2; 1-2) vs. Kansas State (3-4; 2-2)
Date: 10/11/2025 • Site: Manhattan, Kansas • Stadium: Bill Snyder Family Stadium
Kickoff time: 03:46 PM EDT • End of Game: 07:17 PM EDT • Total elapsed time: 03:31
Attendance: 51316
Temperature: 81 • Wind: 9 southEast • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
TCU 0 7 7 14 28
Kansas State 0 14 14 13 41

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

2nd 05:35 TCU - J.Payne 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by N.McCashland GOOD) , 12-93 4:56 7-

2nd 02:45 KSTATE - G.Oakley 32 yd TD PASS from A.Johnson (PAT KICK by L.Rodriguez GOOD) , 6-75 2:50 7-7

2nd 02:02 KSTATE - W.Fair 15 yd TD FUMB RETURN (PAT KICK by L.Rodriguez GOOD) , 7-14

3rd 10:28 KSTATE - D.Purnell 25 yd TD INT RETURN (PAT KICK by L.Rodriguez GOOD) , 7-21

3rd 03:57 KSTATE - G.Oakley 17 yd TD PASS from A.Johnson (PAT KICK by L.Rodriguez GOOD) , 10-74 5:00 7-28

3rd 02:06 TCU - C.Curtis 2 yd TD PASS from J.Hoover (PAT KICK by N.McCashland GOOD) , 7-75 1:51 14-28

4th 10:22 KSTATE - J.Bradley 12 yd TD PASS from A.Johnson (PAT KICK by L.Rodriguez GOOD) , 12-75 6:44 14-35

4th 10:05 TCU - E.McAlister 85 yd TD PASS from J.Hoover (PAT KICK by N.McCashland GOOD) , 1-75 0:17 21-35

4th 04:34 KSTATE - L.Rodriguez 19 yd FG , 6-20 2:49 21-38

4th 02:06 KSTATE - L.Rodriguez 36 yd FG , 4-7 2:09 21-41

4th 00:26 TCU - E.McAlister 37 yd TD PASS from J.Hoover (PAT KICK by N.McCashland GOOD) , 5-73 1:33 28-41

OFFICIALS

Referee: Cravonne Barrett
Umpire: Rick Podraza

Head Linesman: Kirk Mattson
Line judge: Mark Estermyer
Field judge: Lark Jones

Back judge: Jim Sima
Side judge: Fulton Carson
Center judge: Stacy Hardin



Team Statistics
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

TCU KSTATE
FIRST DOWNS 19 20

Rushing 7 9
Passing 12 10
Penalty 0 1

NET YARDS RUSHING 72 145
Rushing Attempts 22 45
Average Per Rush 3.3 3.2
Rushing Touchdowns 1 0
Yards Gained Rushing 95 166
Yards Lost Rushing 23 21

NET YARDS PASSING 376 198
Completions-Attempts-Int 26-47-2 16-26-0
Average Per Attempt 8 7.6
Average Per Completion 14.5 12.4
Passing Touchdowns 3 3

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 448 343
Total Offensive plays 69 71
Average Gain Per Play 6.5 4.8

Fumbles: Number-Lost 1-1 1-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 8-59 5-40
PUNTS-YARDS 3-126 5-194

Average Yards Per Punt 42.0 38.8
Net Yards Per Punt 40.7 30.8
Inside 20 1 1
50+ Yards 1 0
Touchbacks 0 2
Fair catch 0 2

KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-325 8-501
Average Yards Per Kickoff 65 62.6
Net Yards Per Kickoff 45.4 60
Touchbacks 4 4

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-0-0 1-4-0
Average Per Return 0 4

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 4-98-0 1-21-0
Average Per Return 24.5 21

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 2-46-1
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 1-15
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 23:40 36:20

1st Quarter 6:49 8:11
2nd Quarter 7:00 8:00
3rd Quarter 6:49 8:04
4th Quarter 2:55 12:05

Third-Down Conversions 6 of 13 7 of 16
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 4 2 of 2
Red Zone Scores-Chances 2 of 3 4 of 4

Touchdowns 2 2
Field Goals 0 of 0 2 of 2

Sacks By: Number-Yards 2-12 1-8
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 5.0-17 3.0-11
Forced Three-And-Outs 2 2
Total TDs 4 5

Defensive TDs 0 1
Special Teams TDs 0 1

PAT Kicks 4-4 5-5
Field Goals 0-0 2-2
Points off turnovers 0 17



Individual Statistics
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

TCU KANSAS STATE

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Barnes 12 81 0 81 0 13 6.8
T.Battle 2 5 0 5 0 5 2.5
J.Payne 2 2 0 2 1 1 1
J.Hoover 5 7 10 -3 0 6 -0.6
E.Small 1 0 13 -13 0 0 -13
Totals 22 95 23 72 1 13 3.3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Jackson 27 114 4 110 0 21 4.1
A.Johnson 13 42 13 29 0 12 2.2
D.Rice 2 8 0 8 0 5 4
M.Elston Jr. 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
TEAM 2 0 4 -4 0 0 -2
Totals 45 166 21 145 0 21 3.2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
J.Hoover 26-47-2 376 3 85 1
Totals 26-47-2 376 3 85 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
A.Johnson 16-26-0 198 3 32 2
Totals 16-26-0 198 3 32 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
E.Small 6 101 0 41 13 67
E.McAlister 4 156 2 85 6 77
C.Curtis 4 27 1 15 4 14
D.Rogers 3 27 0 13 4 19
K.Barnes 3 9 0 5 4 19
J.Dwyer 2 32 0 16 4 19
J.Payne 2 3 0 4 2 10
T.Battle 1 13 0 13 3 12
J.Manjack IV 1 8 0 8 5 11
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 376 3 85 45 248

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
G.Oakley 4 71 2 32 7 23
J.Tibbs 3 51 0 31 5 5
J.Brown 3 27 0 11 4 2
J.Bradley 2 26 1 14 4 4
J.Jackson 2 3 0 4 3 14
W.Swanson 1 14 0 14 1 12
D.Rice 1 6 0 6 2 4
Totals 16 198 3 32 26 64

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
E.Craw 3 126 42.0 53 1 0
Totals 3 126 42.0 53 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
S.McClannan 5 194 38.8 42 1 2
Totals 5 194 38.8 42 1 2

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
M.Everhart 0 0 0 3 77 26 0 0 0
E.Small 1 0 0 1 21 21 0 0 0
Totals 1 0 0 4 98 26 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
S.Lockett 1 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
D.Rice 0 0 0 1 21 21 0 0 0
D.Purnell 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 46 25
Totals 1 4 4 1 21 21 2 46 25

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
L.Rodriguez 4th 04:34 19 GOOD
L.Rodriguez 4th 02:06 36 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
N.McCashland 5 325 65 4 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
S.McClannan 8 501 62.6 4 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
E.McAlister 0 156 0 0 0 156
E.Small -13 101 21 0 0 109
K.Barnes 81 9 0 0 0 90
M.Everhart 0 0 77 0 0 77

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
J.Jackson 110 3 0 0 0 113
G.Oakley 0 71 0 0 0 71
J.Tibbs 0 51 0 0 0 51
D.Purnell 0 0 0 0 46 46

Fumbles No. Lost
SMALL,E 1 1

Fumbles No. Lost
JOHNSON,A 1 0



TCU Quarterback Progression
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

Hoover, Josh
26 - 47 55% 376 yds 3TD 2INT 135.1RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 2nd and 5 on TCU25 (Q1 11:10) J.Manjack IV
0-2 3rd and 5 on TCU25 (Q1 10:46) J.Manjack IV -2
0-3 1st and 10 on TCU32 (Q1 06:01) J.Manjack IV -3

+ 1-4 8 2nd and 10 on TCU32 (Q1 05:37) J.Manjack IV
+ 2-5 9 1st and 10 on TCU46 (Q1 04:42) E.Small 2
+ 3-6 2 2nd and 4 on KSTATE36 (Q1 03:12) K.Barnes 3
+ 4-7 8 1st 3rd and 2 on KSTATE34 (Q1 02:38) C.Curtis 4

4-8 1st and 10 on KSTATE26 (Q1 02:08) J.Manjack IV
+ 5-9 8 3rd and 12 on KSTATE28 (Q1 01:39) D.Rogers

5-10 4th and 4 on KSTATE20 (Q1 00:32) E.Small
+ 6-11 13 1st 1st and 10 on TCU18 (Q2 10:14) D.Rogers
+ 7-12 7 1st and 10 on TCU31 (Q2 09:55) E.McAlister 2

7-13 2nd and 3 on TCU38 (Q2 09:22) J.Dwyer
+ 8-14 6 1st 3rd and 3 on TCU38 (Q2 08:56) E.Small
+ 9-15 16 1st 1st and 10 on TCU44 (Q2 08:45) J.Dwyer 2

9-16 1st and 10 on KSTATE27 (Q2 07:41) E.Small
+ 10-17 -1 2nd and 10 on KSTATE27 (Q2 07:17) J.Payne
+ 11-18 27 1st 3rd and 11 on KSTATE28 (Q2 07:00) E.Small 2
+ 12-19 5 1st and 10 on TCU38 (Q2 01:58) K.Barnes 3

12-20 1st and 10 on KSTATE44 (Q2 01:29) J.Dwyer
12-21 2nd and 10 on KSTATE44 (Q2 01:20) -2

+ 13-22 6 3rd and 10 on KSTATE44 (Q2 01:11) D.Rogers
13-23 1st and 10 on TCU27 (Q3 14:53) E.Small
13-24 1st and 10 on TCU38 (Q3 14:53) D.Rogers -2

+ 14-25 2 2nd and 10 on TCU38 (Q3 14:22) E.Small
+ 15-26 16 1st 3rd and 8 on TCU40 (Q3 14:13) E.Small 2
+ 16-27 2 1st and 10 on KSTATE44 (Q3 13:41) C.Curtis 3

16-28 3rd and 5 on KSTATE39 (Q3 12:45)
16-29 4th and 5 on KSTATE39 (Q3 12:12) E.Small -2
16-30 TD 2nd and 18 on TCU15 (Q3 11:02) E.McAlister -3

+ 17-31 13 3rd and 23 on TCU12 (Q3 09:49) T.Battle
+ 18-32 27 1st 2nd and 9 on TCU26 (Q3 03:44) E.McAlister 2
+ 19-33 41 1st 1st and 10 on KSTATE47 (Q3 03:14) E.Small 3

19-34 1st and 6 on KSTATE6 (Q3 02:46) E.McAlister
+ 20-35 4 2nd and 6 on KSTATE6 (Q3 02:33) J.Payne

20-36 3rd and 2 on KSTATE2 (Q3 02:23) E.Small
+ 21-37 2 TD 4th and 2 on KSTATE2 (Q3 02:10) C.Curtis
+ 22-38 85 TD 1st and 20 on TCU15 (Q4 10:16) E.McAlister 2
+ 23-39 2 1st and 10 on TCU33 (Q4 08:02) K.Barnes 3

23-40 INT 2nd and 8 on TCU35 (Q4 07:48) K.Barnes
23-41 1st and 10 on TCU25 (Q4 04:34) T.Battle -2
23-42 2nd and 10 on TCU25 (Q4 04:31) E.Small -3
23-43 3rd and 10 on TCU25 (Q4 04:27) E.Small -4
23-44 4th and 10 on TCU25 (Q4 04:21) T.Battle -5

+ 24-45 15 1st 3rd and 5 on TCU32 (Q4 01:30) C.Curtis
+ 25-46 16 1st 1st and 10 on TCU47 (Q4 00:58) J.Dwyer 2
+ 26-47 37 TD 1st and 10 on KSTATE37 (Q4 00:41) E.McAlister 3

Sacked 1 time for 8 yards lost

Lost Context
-8 1st and 10 on TCU23 (Q3 11:09)



Kansas State Quarterback Progression
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

Johnson, Avery
16 - 26 62% 198 yds 3TD 0INT 163.6RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 4 2nd and 9 on KSTATE22 (Q1 14:50) J.Jackson
+ 2-2 14 1st 3rd and 5 on KSTATE26 (Q1 14:02) G.Oakley 2
+ 3-3 12 1st 2nd and 5 on KSTATE45 (Q1 13:09) J.Tibbs 3

3-4 2nd and 9 on TCU42 (Q1 12:01) G.Oakley
3-5 3rd and 9 on TCU42 (Q1 11:32) J.Jackson -2

+ 4-6 9 1st and 10 on KSTATE48 (Q1 10:33) J.Brown
+ 5-7 -1 1st and 10 on TCU40 (Q1 09:54) J.Jackson 2

5-8 2nd and 11 on TCU41 (Q1 09:31) G.Oakley
+ 6-9 14 1st 3rd and 11 on TCU41 (Q1 09:01) J.Bradley
+ 7-10 11 1st 1st and 10 on KSTATE20 (Q1 00:28) J.Brown 2

7-11 2nd and 7 on KSTATE34 (Q2 14:54) J.Bradley
+ 8-12 8 1st 3rd and 7 on KSTATE34 (Q2 14:21) G.Oakley

8-13 1st and 10 on KSTATE42 (Q2 14:08) J.Brown
8-14 2nd and 18 on KSTATE45 (Q2 11:02) J.Bradley -2

+ 9-15 8 3rd and 18 on KSTATE45 (Q2 10:44) J.Tibbs
9-16 1st and 10 on KSTATE25 (Q2 05:35) G.Oakley

+ 10-17 31 1st 1st and 10 on KSTATE36 (Q2 04:38) J.Tibbs
+ 11-18 32 TD 2nd and 9 on TCU32 (Q2 03:15) G.Oakley 2

11-19 1st and 10 on KSTATE39 (Q3 12:07) J.Tibbs
11-20 3rd and 19 on KSTATE30 (Q3 11:54) J.Tibbs -2
11-21 1st and 10 on KSTATE49 (Q3 08:14) D.Rice -3

+ 12-22 7 2nd and 10 on KSTATE49 (Q3 07:29) J.Brown
+ 13-23 14 1st 3rd and 3 on TCU44 (Q3 07:18) W.Swanson 2
+ 14-24 17 TD 1st and 10 on TCU17 (Q3 04:34) G.Oakley 3
+ 15-25 6 2nd and 7 on KSTATE47 (Q3 00:54) D.Rice 4
+ 16-26 12 TD 3rd and 9 on TCU12 (Q4 11:01) J.Bradley 5

Sacked 2 times for 12 yards lost

Lost Context
-3 1st and 15 on TCU32 (Q1 08:29)
-9 2nd and 10 on KSTATE39 (Q3 12:03)



Defensive Statistics
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

# TCU Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

4 N.Obiazor 8 3 11 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
2 J.Johnson 7 3 10 0.0-0 0.5-3 - - - - -
3 K.Elarms-Orr 5 3 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
1 A.Jordan 3 1 4 1.0-3 1.0-3 - - - - -
26 V.Glover 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
31 J.Simms 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.5-3 - - - - -
97 P.Oyewale 2 2 4 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - - -
95 M.Deal 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
0 Z.Chapman 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
7 C.Canada 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
19 K.Jackson 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
21 B.Clark 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
33 M.Carroll 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-1 1 - - - -
10 J.Bax 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
11 D.Deal 1 0 1 1.0-9 1.0-9 - - - - -
17 D.McGee 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
18 K.McFadden 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
51 C.Deery 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
92 A.Din-Mbuh 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
99 C.Lingren 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 43 22 65 2-12 5.0-17 1 0-0 0-0 1 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Kansas State Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

7 V.Payne 5 1 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
9 D.McIntosh 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
32 D.Purnell 4 1 5 1.0-8 2.0-10 - - 2-46 2 -
3 G.Maldonado 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
6 Q.Moss 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
45 A.Romaine 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
28 R.Van Wyhe 3 0 3 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - - -
55 M.Alcorn-Crowder 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
0 A.Fortenberry 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
4 D.Cobbs 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
35 G.Powers 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
99 U.Seumalo 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 C.Obiazor 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
17 M.Bergeron 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
18 W.Fair 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - 1-15 - 1 -
23 A.Newsom 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
25 Z.Rich 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
26 S.Schilke 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
39 T.Bates 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
56 D.Ilalio 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
57 B.Palmer 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
91 J.Allen 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -

Totals 41 10 51 1-8 3.0-11 0 1-15 2-46 6 4

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

STARTERS

TCU

Pos ## OFFENSE
TE 0 D.Rogers
WR 1 E.McAlister
RB 2 K.Barnes
WR 7 J.Dwyer
QB 10 J.Hoover
WR 14 J.Manjack IV
OL 51 C.Deery
OL 54 Q.Harris
OL 56 B.Taylor-Whitfield
OL 60 C.Bennett
OL 62 C.Bruno

Pos ## DEFENSE
DL 0 Z.Chapman
S 1 A.Jordan
S 2 J.Johnson
LB 3 K.Elarms-Orr
LB 4 N.Obiazor
CB 7 C.Canada
LB 11 D.Deal
S 21 B.Clark
CB 26 V.Glover
DL 92 A.Din-Mbuh
DL 95 M.Deal

Kansas State

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 1 J.Brown
QB 2 A.Johnson
RB 4 J.Jackson
WR 12 J.Tibbs
OL 56 A.Leingang
OL 69 T.Poitier
OL 75 S.Hecht
OL 78 J.Pastore
OL 79 D.Vass
TE 80 W.Anciaux
TE 86 G.Oakley

Pos ## DEFENSE
S 3 G.Maldonado
DB 6 Q.Moss
S 7 V.Payne
DE 8 C.Obiazor
CB 9 D.McIntosh
CB 25 Z.Rich
LB 32 D.Purnell
LB 45 A.Romaine
DE 47 C.Stufflebean
DE 52 R.Davis
DT 56 D.Ilalio

SUBSTITUTIONS

TCU:
3 M.Everhart; 6 T.Battle; 10 J.Bax; 12 L.Kaiuway; 13 R.Yaites; 13
J.Denman; 17 D.McGee; 18 K.McFadden; 18 E.Small; 19 K.Jackson;
20 J.McIver Jr.; 22 J.Lester; 24 J.Pitchford; 26 J.Payne; 27 M.Teason;
31 E.Craw; 31 J.Simms; 33 M.Carroll; 35 T.Johnson; 50 W.Van Hoy;
55 R.Strickland; 75 R.Jackson; 77 C.Powers; 80 J.Hayes; 81
C.Curtis; 87 M.Peterson; 88 K.Pimpton; 97 P.Oyewale; 99 C.Lingren;
99 N.McCashland;

Kansas State:
0 A.Fortenberry; 0 L.Cure; 1 J.Rowe; 4 D.Cobbs; 5 J.Bradley; 6
S.Lockett; 8 S.McClannan; 10 L.Bartley; 14 J.Dineen; 17 M.Bergeron;
18 W.Fair; 19 G.Harstad; 20 D.Rice; 23 A.Newsom; 24 J.Price; 26
S.Schilke; 28 R.Van Wyhe; 29 K.Thomas; 31 M.Elston Jr.; 34 W.Polk;
35 G.Powers; 36 J.Fabris; 39 T.Bates; 43 L.Rodriguez; 53
D.Bequeaith; 55 M.Alcorn-Crowder; 57 B.Palmer; 70 G.Hawkins; 71
D.Villarouel; 74 T.Enos Jr.; 77 A.Talalele; 83 W.Swanson; 84 I.Koch;
87 B.Loftin; 88 C.Medford; 91 J.Allen; 99 U.Seumalo;

DID NOT PLAY

TCU:
4 Bailey, Jordyn; 6 Ibukun-Okeyode, Micheal; 9 Seals, Ken; 9
Woodfork, Chad; 11 Schobel, Adam; 12 Jackson, Travis; 12 Potter,
David; 14 Schobel, John; 15 Hidrogo, Devyn; 15 Shelton, Terry; 16
James, Braylon; 16 Martinez, Jonah; 17 Jones, Dane; 19 Porter,
Jacob; 21 Palmer, Nate; 22 Fierro, Fletcher; 23 Carroll, Derrick; 23
Abrams, Keylan; 24 Helm, Avery; 25 Jackson, Elijah; 28 Strickland,
Micah; 29 Kazadi, Rohon; 30 Williams, Anthony; 32 Arkansas, Dillon;
34 Lemmermann, Kyle; 34 Cole Jr, Perry; 36 Albright, Joseph; 37
Hooper, Hudson; 38 Jackson, Gil; 39 Jamerson, Cam; 40 Estrada II,
Franklin; 40 Mays, Deon; 41 Cortez, Caleb; 41 Bisesi, Sam; 42
Peterson, Sebastian; 43 Baldwin, Blake; 44 Haley, Sam; 46 Steppe,
Rhett; 47 Coppinger, Thomas; 47 Bowers, Aaron; 51 Lingard, Luke;
52 Robinett, Blake; 53 Steppes, Tobias; 57 Camacho, Samir; 61
Kinney, Dylan; 65 Schram, Logan; 66 Harvey, Wesley; 69 Gaubert,
Gannon; 70 Hughes, Ryan; 71 Brister, Creece; 72 Jones, Jackson; 73
Registe, Kilian; 82 Ezukanma, Dozie; 83 Cunningham, Keagan; 84
Baker, Gekyle; 85 Clark, Parker; 86 Lee, Sutton; 90 Mickell, Kelten;
91 Guidry, Floyd; 93 Whatley, Brody; 94 Martin, Jared; 95 Sempebwa,
Caleb; 96 Keeler, Cal; 97 Black, Easton; 98 Brooks, Sterlin;

Kansas State:
2 McCalister, Colby; 3 Edwards, Dylan; 5 Clemons, Justice; 7 Knuth,
Jacob; 9 Spradley-Demps, Jacques; 10 Duff, Dillon; 12 Stinyard,
Serious; 13 Barnett, Blake; 13 Collins, RJ; 14 Davis, Jemyri; 15 Barta,
Callen; 15 Ross, Jayshawn; 16 Olguin, Mason; 17 Moise, Adonis; 18
Hutcheson, Hudson; 20 Ortiz, Ralph; 21 Noernberg, Bryce; 21 Scott,
JoJo; 22 Martin Jr., Antonio; 22 Adler, Jace; 24 Jackson, Martel; 27
Wheeler, Ben; 27 Patton, Cub; 30 Cobb, Teagan; 31 Mitchell,
Dominic; 33 Johnson, Andrew; 40 Knapp, Dalton; 41 Moore, Ashton;
44 Osunsanmi, Tobi; 46 Whitaker, Darien; 48 Wittenberg, Zach; 49
Richman, Maguire; 50 Heath, Brock; 54 Nelson, JB; 55 Rakers, Kyle;
58 Kemna, Will; 59 Fitzpatrick, George; 64 Schunke, Navarro; 66
Capria, Michael; 68 Vickers, Joe; 72 Howard, Ryan; 73 Massey,
Kaedin; 75 Bass, Holden; 81 Metzger, Andrew; 82 Stephens, Justin;
85 Porter IV, Larry; 90 Stanyer, Brad; 92 Griffith, Truman; 93
Tomaszewski, Asher; 95 Tackie, Patrick; 96 Simmering, Leyton;



Drive Chart (By Team)
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
TCU 1st TCU20 11:20 PUNT TCU20 10:34 PUNT 3 - 0 0:46
TCU 1st TCU20 06:31 PUNT KSTATE20 00:28 DOWNS 14 - 60 6:03
TCU 2nd TCU7 10:31 PUNT KSTATE0 05:35 *TD 12 - 93 4:56
TCU 2nd TCU25 02:39 KO TCU15 02:02 FUMB 2 - -10 0:37
TCU 2nd TCU38 01:58 KO KSTATE48 00:41 PUNT 5 - 14 1:17
TCU 3rd TCU27 14:53 KO KSTATE39 12:07 DOWNS 9 - 34 2:46
TCU 3rd TCU23 11:09 PUNT TCU15 10:28 INT 2 - -8 0:41
TCU 3rd TCU25 10:28 KO TCU25 08:57 PUNT 3 - 0 1:31
TCU 3rd TCU25 03:57 KO KSTATE0 02:06 *TD 7 - 75 1:51
TCU 4th TCU25 10:22 KO KSTATE0 10:05 *TD 1 - 75 0:17
TCU 4th TCU33 08:02 PUNT TCU35 07:23 INT 2 - 2 0:39
TCU 4th TCU25 04:34 KO TCU25 04:15 DOWNS 4 - 0 0:19
TCU 4th TCU27 01:59 KO KSTATE0 00:26 *TD 5 - 73 1:33

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
TCU Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 6:49 7:00 6:49 2:55 13:49 9:44 23:40
3rd down conversions 2-4 2-3 1-4 1-2 4-7 2-6 6-13
4th down conversions 0-1 0-0 1-2 0-1 0-1 1-3 1-4

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
KSTATE 1st KSTATE21 14:56 KO TCU42 11:20 PUNT 8 - 37 3:36
KSTATE 1st KSTATE48 10:33 PUNT TCU42 06:31 PUNT 8 - 10 4:02
KSTATE 1st KSTATE20 00:28 DOWNS TCU47 10:31 PUNT 11 - 33 4:57
KSTATE 2nd KSTATE25 05:35 KO TCU0 02:45 *TD 6 - 75 2:50
KSTATE 2nd KSTATE7 00:41 PUNT KSTATE5 0:00 HALF 1 - -2 0:41
KSTATE 3rd KSTATE39 12:07 DOWNS KSTATE30 11:09 PUNT 3 - -9 0:58
KSTATE 3rd KSTATE26 08:57 PUNT TCU0 03:57 *TD 10 - 74 5:00
KSTATE 3rd KSTATE25 02:06 KO TCU0 10:22 *TD 12 - 75 6:44
KSTATE 4th KSTATE25 10:05 KO KSTATE34 08:02 PUNT 3 - 9 2:03
KSTATE 4th TCU21 07:23 INT TCU1 04:34 *FG 6 - 20 2:49
KSTATE 4th TCU25 04:15 DOWNS TCU18 02:06 *FG 4 - 7 2:09
KSTATE 4th KSTATE25 00:26 KO KSTATE23 0:00 HALF 1 - -2 0:26

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Kansas State Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 8:11 8:00 8:04 12:05 16:11 20:09 36:20
3rd down conversions 2-4 2-4 1-3 2-5 4-8 3-8 7-16
4th down conversions 0-0 1-1 1-1 0-0 1-1 1-1 2-2



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
KSTATE 1st KSTATE21 14:56 KO TCU42 11:20 PUNT 8 - 37 3:36
TCU 1st TCU20 11:20 PUNT TCU20 10:34 PUNT 3 - 0 0:46
KSTATE 1st KSTATE48 10:33 PUNT TCU42 06:31 PUNT 8 - 10 4:02
TCU 1st TCU20 06:31 PUNT KSTATE20 00:28 DOWNS 14 - 60 6:03
KSTATE 1st KSTATE20 00:28 DOWNS TCU47 10:31 PUNT 11 - 33 4:57
TCU 2nd TCU7 10:31 PUNT KSTATE0 05:35 *TD 12 - 93 4:56
KSTATE 2nd KSTATE25 05:35 KO TCU0 02:45 *TD 6 - 75 2:50
TCU 2nd TCU25 02:39 KO TCU15 02:02 FUMB 2 - -10 0:37
TCU 2nd TCU38 01:58 KO KSTATE48 00:41 PUNT 5 - 14 1:17
KSTATE 2nd KSTATE7 00:41 PUNT KSTATE5 0:00 HALF 1 - -2 0:41
TCU 3rd TCU27 14:53 KO KSTATE39 12:07 DOWNS 9 - 34 2:46
KSTATE 3rd KSTATE39 12:07 DOWNS KSTATE30 11:09 PUNT 3 - -9 0:58
TCU 3rd TCU23 11:09 PUNT TCU15 10:28 INT 2 - -8 0:41
TCU 3rd TCU25 10:28 KO TCU25 08:57 PUNT 3 - 0 1:31
KSTATE 3rd KSTATE26 08:57 PUNT TCU0 03:57 *TD 10 - 74 5:00
TCU 3rd TCU25 03:57 KO KSTATE0 02:06 *TD 7 - 75 1:51
KSTATE 3rd KSTATE25 02:06 KO TCU0 10:22 *TD 12 - 75 6:44
TCU 4th TCU25 10:22 KO KSTATE0 10:05 *TD 1 - 75 0:17
KSTATE 4th KSTATE25 10:05 KO KSTATE34 08:02 PUNT 3 - 9 2:03
TCU 4th TCU33 08:02 PUNT TCU35 07:23 INT 2 - 2 0:39
KSTATE 4th TCU21 07:23 INT TCU1 04:34 *FG 6 - 20 2:49
TCU 4th TCU25 04:34 KO TCU25 04:15 DOWNS 4 - 0 0:19
KSTATE 4th TCU25 04:15 DOWNS TCU18 02:06 *FG 4 - 7 2:09
TCU 4th TCU27 01:59 KO KSTATE0 00:26 *TD 5 - 73 1:33
KSTATE 4th KSTATE25 00:26 KO KSTATE23 0:00 HALF 1 - -2 0:26



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
TCU won the toss and has deferred to the second half. KSTATE will receive and TCU will defend the south goal.

(15:00) MCCASHLAND, Nate kickoff 65 yards from the TCU35 to the KSTATE0, RICE, DeVon returned 21 yards to the
KSTATE21 (MCGEE, Devondre), clock 14:56.

KSTATE drive start at 14:56
1-10 KSTATE21 (14:55) [SG] JACKSON, Joe rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the KSTATE22 (DEAL, Markis), clock

14:50. [14:50]
2-9 KSTATE22 (14:15) [SG] JOHNSON, Avery pass to the left complete for 4 yards to JACKSON, Joe caught at the KSTATE16

and advanced to the KSTATE26 (GLOVER, Vernon), clock 14:02. [14:02]
3-5 KSTATE26 (13:35) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass to the right complete for 14 yards to OAKLEY, Garrett caught at the

KSTATE34 and advanced to the KSTATE40 (ELARMS-ORR, Kaleb), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:25. [13:25]
P

1-10 KSTATE40 (13:13) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the KSTATE45 (JOHNSON,
Jamel;CHAPMAN, Zachary), clock 13:09. [13:09]

2-5 KSTATE45 (12:42) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass to the right complete for 12 yards to TIBBS, Jaron caught at the TCU48
and advanced to the TCU43 (GLOVER, Vernon), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 12:37. [12:37]

P

1-10 TCU43 (12:09) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery scrambles up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TCU42 (JOHNSON,
Jamel), clock 12:01. [12:01]

2-9 TCU42 (11:35) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass to the right incomplete intended for OAKLEY, Garrett thrown to the
TCU30, clock 11:32. [11:32]

3-9 TCU42 (11:31) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass to the right incomplete intended for JACKSON, Joe broken up by BAX,
Jonathan at the TCU43, clock 11:29. [11:29]

4-9 TCU42 (11:26) MCCLANNAN, Simon punt 42 yards to the TCU0, Touchback, clock 11:20. [11:20]
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 37 yards, 3:36

TCU drive start at 11:20
1-10 TCU20 (11:18) BARNES, Kevorian rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the TCU25 (MALDONADO,

Gunner;MCINTOSH, Donovan), out of bounds, clock 11:10. [11:10]
2-5 TCU25 (10:51) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass short to the right incomplete intended for MANJACK IV, Joseph thrown to

the TCU30; QB hurried by MALDONADO, Gunner, clock 10:46. [10:46]
3-5 TCU25 (10:45) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass short to the right incomplete intended for MANJACK IV, Joseph broken up

by RICH, Zashon at the TCU30, clock 10:42. [10:42]
4-5 TCU25 PENALTY Before the snap, TCU False Start on HOOPER, Hudson enforced 5 yards from the TCU25 to the

TCU20, clock 10:42. [10:42]
4-10 TCU20 (10:41) CRAW, Ethan punt 32 yards to the KSTATE48 out of bounds, clock 10:33. [10:33]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 0 yards, 0:46

1-10 H48 Timeout Official, clock 10:34. [10:34]

KSTATE drive start at 10:33
1-10 KSTATE48 (10:33) [SG] JOHNSON, Avery pass to the left complete for 9 yards to BROWN, Jayce to the TCU43 (CANADA,

Channing), clock 10:22. [10:22]
2-1 TCU43 (10:01) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the TCU40 (ELARMS-ORR, Kaleb), 1ST

DOWN, clock 09:54. [09:54]
R

1-10 TCU40 (09:40) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass to the left complete for -1 yard to JACKSON, Joe caught at the TCU45
and advanced to the TCU41 (CARROLL, Max), out of bounds, clock 09:31. [09:31]

2-11 TCU41 (09:03) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass up the middle incomplete intended for OAKLEY, Garrett thrown to the
TCU35, clock 09:01. [09:01]

3-11 TCU41 (09:00) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass to the left complete for 14 yards to BRADLEY, Jerand caught at the
TCU31 and advanced to the TCU27 (GLOVER, Vernon), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:47. [08:47]

P

1-10 TCU27 PENALTY Before the snap, KSTATE False Start on TIBBS, Jaron enforced 5 yards from the TCU27 to the
TCU32, clock 08:29. [08:29]

1-15 V32 Timeout TCU, clock 08:29. [08:29]
1-15 TCU32 (08:28) [SG] JOHNSON, Avery sacked for a loss of 3 yards at the TCU35 (JORDAN, Austin), clock 08:21. [08:21]
2-18 TCU35 (07:48) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the TCU31 (JACKSON, Kylin;DEAL,

Markis), clock 07:45. [07:45]
3-14 TCU31 (07:17) [NHSG] QB Keeper JOHNSON, Avery rush to the right for a loss of 1 yard to the TCU32, End of Play;

KSTATE turnover on downs, clock 07:05. PENALTY KSTATE Illegal Forward Pass on JOHNSON, Avery enforced
5 yards from the end of the play at the TCU32 to the TCU37, penalty results in a loss of down. [07:05]



4-20 TCU37 PENALTY Before the snap, KSTATE Delay Of Game on MCCLANNAN, Simon enforced 5 yards from the TCU37
to the TCU42, clock 06:36. [06:36]

4-25 TCU42 (06:37) MCCLANNAN, Simon punt 42 yards to the TCU0, Touchback, clock 06:31. [06:31]
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 10 yards, 4:02

1-10 H20 Timeout Official, clock 06:31. [06:31]

TCU drive start at 06:31
1-10 TCU20 (06:30) [SG] BARNES, Kevorian rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the TCU28 (PAYNE, VJ), clock 06:24.

[06:24]
2-2 TCU28 (06:07) [NHSG] BARNES, Kevorian rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the TCU32 (MOSS, Qua), 1ST DOWN,

clock 06:01. [06:01]
R

1-10 TCU32 (05:42) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass up the middle incomplete dropped by MANJACK IV, Joseph thrown to the
TCU40, clock 05:37. [05:37]

2-10 TCU32 (05:36) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the right complete for 8 yards to MANJACK IV, Joseph caught at the
TCU29 and advanced to the TCU40 (ALCORN-CROWDER, Malcolm), clock 05:29. [05:29]

3-2 TCU40 (04:49) [NHSG] BARNES, Kevorian rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the TCU46 (MALDONADO,
Gunner), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:42. PENALTY TCU Personal Foul on MCALISTER, Eric KSTATE Personal Foul
on RICH, Zashon , Offsetting deadball penalties, result of the play stands. [04:42]

R

1-10 TCU46 (04:20) [SG] HOOVER, Josh pass short to the left complete for 9 yards to SMALL, Ed caught at the KSTATE49
and advanced to the KSTATE45 (COBBS, Daniel), clock 04:12. [04:12]

2-1 KSTATE45 (03:54) [NHSG] BARNES, Kevorian rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the KSTATE42 (ALCORN-
CROWDER, Malcolm), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:49. [03:49]

R

1-10 KSTATE42 (03:22) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh scrambles up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the KSTATE36, End of Play,
clock 03:12. [03:12]

2-4 KSTATE36 (02:50) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the left complete for 2 yards to BARNES, Kevorian caught at the
KSTATE39 and advanced to the KSTATE34 (MCINTOSH, Donovan), clock 02:38. [02:38]

3-2 KSTATE34 (02:21) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass short to the right complete for 8 yards to CURTIS, Chase caught at the
KSTATE33 and advanced to the KSTATE26 (ROMAINE, Austin), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:08. [02:08]

P

1-10 KSTATE26 (01:52) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass deep to the left incomplete intended for MANJACK IV, Joseph broken up by
FAIR, Wesley at the KSTATE5, clock 01:48. [01:48]

2-10 KSTATE26 (01:47) [SG] QB Keeper HOOVER, Josh rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the KSTATE28 (PURNELL,
Des), clock 01:39. [01:39]

3-12 KSTATE28 (01:01) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the right complete for 8 yards to ROGERS, DJ caught at the KSTATE29
and advanced to the KSTATE20 (PURNELL, Des), clock 00:49. [00:49]

4-4 H20 Timeout Kansas State, clock 00:32. [00:32]
4-4 KSTATE20 (00:31) [SG] HOOVER, Josh pass short to the left incomplete dropped by SMALL, Ed thrown to the KSTATE18;

TCU turnover on downs, clock 00:28. [00:28]
Drive Summary: 14 plays, 60 yards, 6:03

KSTATE drive start at 00:28
1-10 KSTATE20 (00:27) [SG] JOHNSON, Avery pass to the left complete for 11 yards to BROWN, Jayce caught at the KSTATE30

and advanced to the KSTATE31 (JOHNSON, Jamel), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]
P

- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: TCU 0, KANSAS STATE 0

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
TCU 0 6:49 3 1 0 4 2-4 0-1 7-30 5-10-0-35 1-5
Kansas State 0 8:11 1 4 0 5 2-4 0-0 7-10 7-10-0-63 3-15



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

TCU KSTATE
Score 0 0
FIRST DOWNS 4 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7-30 7-10
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 35 63
Passes Att-Comp-Int 10-5-0 10-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 17-65 17-73
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-21
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-32.0 2-42.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 3-15
Possession Time 6:49 8:11
Third-Down Conversions 2-4 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-0

TCU Kansas State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Barnes 5 26 0 26 0 5.2 8
J.Hoover 2 6 -2 4 0 2 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Jackson 4 13 0 13 0 3.3 5
A.Johnson 2 1 -1 0 0 0 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Hoover 5-10-0 35 0 9 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Johnson 7-10-0 60 0 14 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
E.Small 1 9 0 2 9
C.Curtis 1 8 0 1 8
D.Rogers 1 8 0 1 8

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
G.Oakley 1 14 0 3 14
J.Brown 2 20 0 2 11
J.Tibbs 1 12 0 1 12
J.Jackson 2 3 0 3 4

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
E.Craw 1 32 32.0 32 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
S.McClannan 2 84 42.0 42 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Rice 1 21 0 21

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
V.Glover 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Johnson 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
K.Elarms-Orr 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Deal 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Jordan 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
C.Canada 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.McGee 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Carroll 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Purnell 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
M.Alcorn-Crowder 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
G.Maldonado 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.McIntosh 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.Cobbs 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Q.Moss 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
V.Payne 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Romaine 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
1-10 KSTATE31 (14:59) [SG] JACKSON, Joe rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the KSTATE34 (OBIAZOR,

Namdi;OYEWALE, Paul), clock 14:54. [14:54]
2-7 KSTATE34 (14:25) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass deep to the right incomplete intended for BRADLEY, Jerand thrown to the

TCU40, clock 14:21. [14:21]
3-7 KSTATE34 (14:18) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass to the left complete for 8 yards to OAKLEY, Garrett to the KSTATE42, out

of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 14:08. [14:08]
P

1-10 KSTATE42 [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass deep to the right incomplete intended for BROWN, Jayce thrown to the TCU30,
clock 13:44. [13:44]

2-10 KSTATE42 (13:42) [NHSG] RICE, DeVon rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the KSTATE47 (OBIAZOR, Namdi),
clock 13:38. [13:38]

3-5 KSTATE47 (13:05) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery scrambles to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the TCU49, End of Play, clock
12:43. [12:43]

4-1 TCU49 (12:22) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery scrambles to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the TCU47 (ELARMS-ORR,
Kaleb), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:10. [12:10]

R

1-10 TCU47 (11:48) [NHSG] ELSTON JR., Monterrio rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the TCU45 (GLOVER, Vernon),
clock 11:34. [11:34]

2-8 TCU45 (11:11) JOHNSON, Avery pass to the left complete for 19 yards to OAKLEY, Garrett caught at the TCU32 and
advanced to the TCU26 (CLARK, Bud), clock 11:02. PENALTY KSTATE Holding on PASTORE, John enforced 10
yards from the TCU45 to the KSTATE45 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [11:02]

2-18 KSTATE45 (10:48) [SG] JOHNSON, Avery pass deep to the left incomplete intended for BRADLEY, Jerand thrown to the
TCU39, clock 10:44. [10:44]

3-18 KSTATE45 (10:43) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass to the right complete for 8 yards to TIBBS, Jaron to the TCU47, out of
bounds, clock 10:39. [10:39]

4-10 TCU47 (10:39) MCCLANNAN, Simon punt 40 yards to the TCU7, fair catch by SMALL, Ed, clock 10:31. [10:31]

TCU drive start at 10:31
1-10 TCU7 (10:28) [SG] BARNES, Kevorian rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the TCU18 (FAIR,

Wesley;MCINTOSH, Donovan), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:14. [10:14]
R

1-10 TCU18 (10:05) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass up the middle complete for 13 yards to ROGERS, DJ caught at the TCU25
and advanced to the TCU31 (VAN WYHE, Rex), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:55. [09:55]

P

1-10 TCU31 (09:30) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass short to the right complete for 7 yards to MCALISTER, Eric caught at the
TCU35 and advanced to the TCU38 (MOSS, Qua), clock 09:22. [09:22]

2-3 TCU38 (08:58) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the left incomplete intended for DWYER, Jordan broken up by
MCINTOSH, Donovan at the TCU45, clock 08:56. [08:56]

3-3 TCU38 (08:54) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass short to the left complete for 6 yards to SMALL, Ed caught at the TCU42
and advanced to the TCU44 (MOSS, Qua), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:45. [08:45]

P

1-10 TCU44 (08:13) [SG] HOOVER, Josh pass up the middle complete for 16 yards to DWYER, Jordan caught at the
KSTATE43 and advanced to the KSTATE40 (FORTENBERRY, Amarion), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:01. [08:01]

P

1-10 KSTATE40 (07:48) [NHSG] BARNES, Kevorian rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the KSTATE27 (POWERS,
Gabe), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:41. [07:41]

R

1-10 KSTATE27 (07:23) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the right incomplete intended for SMALL, Ed, clock 07:17. [07:17]
2-10 KSTATE27 (07:16) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the left complete for -1 yard to PAYNE, Jeremy caught at the KSTATE31

and advanced to the KSTATE28 (VAN WYHE, Rex), clock 07:00. [07:00]
3-11 KSTATE28 (06:40) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass up the middle complete for 27 yards to SMALL, Ed caught at the

KSTATE20 and advanced to the KSTATE1 (PAYNE, VJ), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:28. [06:28]
P

1-1 KSTATE1 (06:11) [NH] QB Keeper HOOVER, Josh rush up the middle for no gain to the KSTATE1 (PAYNE, VJ), clock
06:07. [06:07]

2-1 H1 Timeout TCU, clock 05:39. [05:39]
2-1 KSTATE1 (05:38) [SG] PAYNE, Jeremy rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the KSTATE0, TOUCHDOWN TCU, clock

05:35 (Scoring play confirmed). [05:35]
0-0 KSTATE3 MCCASHLAND, Nate PAT kick attempt is good.

TCU 7, KANSAS STATE 0
Drive Summary: 12 plays, 93 yards, 4:56

MCCASHLAND, Nate kickoff 65 yards from the TCU35 to the KSTATE0, Touchback , clock 05:35.

KSTATE drive start at 05:35
1-10 KSTATE25 (05:34) [SG] JOHNSON, Avery pass up the middle incomplete intended for OAKLEY, Garrett thrown to the

KSTATE23, clock 05:30. [05:30]



2-10 KSTATE25 (05:29) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the KSTATE31 (JOHNSON, Jamel), out of
bounds, clock 05:24. [05:24]

3-4 KSTATE31 (04:50) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery scrambles to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the KSTATE36 (OBIAZOR,
Namdi), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:38. [04:38]

R

1-10 KSTATE36 (04:10) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass deep to the left complete for 31 yards to TIBBS, Jaron to the TCU33
(JOHNSON, Jamel), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:43. [03:43]

P

1-10 TCU33 (03:26) [NHSG] QB Keeper JOHNSON, Avery rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TCU32 (OYEWALE,
Paul;BAX, Jonathan), clock 03:15. [03:15]

2-9 TCU32 (02:51) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass to the right complete for 32 yards to OAKLEY, Garrett caught at the
TCU17 and advanced to the TCU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN KSTATE, clock 02:45 (Scoring play
confirmed). [02:45]

P

0-0 TCU3 RODRIGUEZ, Luis PAT kick attempt is good.

TCU 7, KANSAS STATE 7
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 75 yards, 2:50

(02:45) MCCLANNAN, Simon kickoff 65 yards from the KSTATE35 to the TCU0, EVERHART, Major returned 25 yards to the
TCU25 (PALMER, Beau), clock 02:39.

TCU drive start at 02:39
1-10 TCU25 (02:38) [SG] BARNES, Kevorian rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the TCU28 (ILALIO, Damian), clock 02:29.

[02:29]
2-7 TCU28 (02:08) [NHSG] SMALL, Ed rush to the right for a loss of 13 yards, SMALL, Ed fumbled at TCU22 ,

recovered by KSTATE FAIR, Wesley at the TCU15, returned 15 yards to the TCU0, TOUCHDOWN KSTATE,
clock 02:02 (After official review, play stands as called on the field). [02:02]

0-0 TCU3 RODRIGUEZ, Luis PAT kick attempt is good.

TCU 7, KANSAS STATE 14
Drive Summary: 2 plays, -10 yards, 0:37

0-0 KSTATE35 MCCLANNAN, Simon kickoff yards from the KSTATE35 to the , clock 02:02. PENALTY KSTATE Unsportsmanlike
Conduct on FAIR, Wesley enforced 15 yards from the KSTATE35 to the KSTATE20. [02:02]

(02:02) MCCLANNAN, Simon kickoff 48 yards from the KSTATE35 to the TCU17, SMALL, Ed returned 21 yards to the TCU38
(NEWSOM, Asa), clock 01:58.

TCU drive start at 01:58
1-10 TCU38 (01:56) [SG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the left complete for 5 yards to BARNES, Kevorian caught at the TCU35 and

advanced to the TCU43 (PAYNE, VJ), clock 01:46. [01:46]
2-5 TCU43 (01:35) [NHSG] BARNES, Kevorian rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the KSTATE44 (MCINTOSH,

Donovan), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:29. [01:29]
R

1-10 KSTATE44 (01:22) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the left incomplete dropped by DWYER, Jordan thrown to the
KSTATE30, clock 01:20. [01:20]

2-10 KSTATE44 (01:18) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass deep to the right incomplete thrown to the KSTATE20; QB hurried by
ALCORN-CROWDER, Malcolm, clock 01:11. [01:11]

3-10 KSTATE44 (01:07) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass short to the right complete for 6 yards to ROGERS, DJ caught at the
KSTATE42 and advanced to the KSTATE38 (ROMAINE, Austin), clock 00:59. [00:59]

4-4 H38 Timeout Kansas State, clock 01:00. [01:00]
4-4 KSTATE38 (01:00) HOOVER, Josh scrambles to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the KSTATE33 (PAYNE, VJ), clock 00:53.

PENALTY TCU Holding on TAYLOR-WHITFIELD, Ben enforced 10 yards from the KSTATE38 to the KSTATE48
[SG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [00:53]

4-14 KSTATE48 (00:51) CRAW, Ethan punt 41 yards to the KSTATE7 downed by HOOPER, Hudson, clock 00:41. [00:41]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 14 yards, 1:17

KSTATE drive start at 00:41
1-10 KSTATE7 (00:37) [SG] Kneel down by TEAM at KSTATE5 (team loss of 2), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -2 yards, 0:41

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: TCU 7, KANSAS STATE 14



Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
TCU 7 7:00 3 4 0 7 2-3 0-0 7-28 8-12-0-79 1-10
Kansas State 14 8:00 2 3 0 5 2-4 1-1 9-26 4-8-0-79 2-25



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

TCU KSTATE
Score 7 14
FIRST DOWNS 11 10
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 14-58 16-36
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 114 142
Passes Att-Comp-Int 22-13-0 18-11-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 36-172 34-178
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-15
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-46 1-21
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-32.0 2-42.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-15 5-40
Possession Time 13:49 16:11
Third-Down Conversions 4-7 4-8
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 1-1

TCU Kansas State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Barnes 9 66 0 66 0 13 7.3
J.Payne 1 1 0 1 1 1 1
J.Hoover 3 6 -2 4 0 6 1.3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Jackson 6 22 0 22 0 6 3.7
A.Johnson 6 13 -1 12 0 5 2
D.Rice 1 5 0 5 0 5 5
M.Elston Jr. 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Hoover 13-22-0 114 0 27 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Johnson 11-18-0 139 1 32 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
E.Small 3 42 0 5 27
E.McAlister 1 7 0 1 7
C.Curtis 1 8 0 1 8
D.Rogers 3 27 0 3 13

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
G.Oakley 3 54 1 6 32
J.Brown 2 20 0 3 11
J.Tibbs 3 51 0 3 31
J.Jackson 2 3 0 3 4

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
E.Craw 2 73 36.5 41 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
S.McClannan 3 124 41.3 42 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Everhart 1 25 0 25
E.Small 1 21 0 21

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Rice 1 21 0 21

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Johnson 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
V.Glover 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
K.Elarms-Orr 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
N.Obiazor 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
M.Deal 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Jordan 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
C.Canada 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.McGee 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
V.Payne 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
Q.Moss 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
D.McIntosh 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
R.Van Wyhe 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
D.Purnell 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
A.Romaine 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Alcorn-Crowder 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
G.Maldonado 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 05:35 TCU - J.Payne 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by N.McCashland) , 12-93 4:56 7-
2nd 02:45 KSTATE - G.Oakley 32 yd TD PASS from A.Johnson (KICK by L.Rodriguez) , 6-75 2:50 7-7
2nd 02:02 KSTATE - W.Fair 15 yd TD FUMB (KICK by L.Rodriguez) , 7-14



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

TCU KSTATE
Score 7 14
FIRST DOWNS 7 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7-28 9-26
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 79 79
Passes Att-Comp-Int 12-8-0 8-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 19-107 17-105
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-15
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-46 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-41.0 1-40.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-10 2-25
Possession Time 7:00 8:00
Third-Down Conversions 2-3 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-1

TCU Kansas State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Barnes 4 40 0 40 0 10 13
J.Payne 1 1 0 1 1 1 1
J.Hoover 1 0 0 0 0 0

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Jackson 2 9 0 9 0 4.5 6
A.Johnson 4 12 0 12 0 3 5
D.Rice 1 5 0 5 0 5 5
M.Elston Jr. 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Hoover 8-12-0 79 0 27 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Johnson 4-8-0 79 1 32 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
E.Small 2 33 0 3 27
E.McAlister 1 7 0 1 7
D.Rogers 2 19 0 2 13

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
G.Oakley 2 40 1 3 32
J.Brown 0 0 0 1
J.Tibbs 2 39 0 2 31

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
E.Craw 1 41 41.0 41 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
S.McClannan 1 40 40.0 40 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Everhart 1 25 0 25
E.Small 1 21 0 21

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
N.Obiazor 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Johnson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Elarms-Orr 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
V.Glover 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
P.Oyewale 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Bax 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
V.Payne 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Q.Moss 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
R.Van Wyhe 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
D.McIntosh 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Fortenberry 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Newsom 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
G.Powers 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Romaine 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 05:35 TCU - J.Payne 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by N.McCashland) , 12-93 4:56 7-
2nd 02:45 KSTATE - G.Oakley 32 yd TD PASS from A.Johnson (KICK by L.Rodriguez) , 6-75 2:50 7-7
2nd 02:02 KSTATE - W.Fair 15 yd TD FUMB (KICK by L.Rodriguez) , 7-14



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

At the start of the second half, TCU will receive and KSTATE will defend the north goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

MCCLANNAN, Simon kickoff 64 yards from the KSTATE35 to the TCU1, EVERHART, Major returned 26 yards to the TCU27
(FORTENBERRY, Amarion), out of bounds, clock 14:53.

TCU drive start at 14:53
1-10 TCU27 [SG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the left incomplete dropped by SMALL, Ed thrown to the TCU25.
2-10 TCU27 [NHSG] BARNES, Kevorian rush to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the TCU38 (PAYNE, VJ), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 TCU38 (14:27) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass short up the middle incomplete intended for ROGERS, DJ broken up by
PURNELL, Des at the TCU42, clock 14:22. [14:22]

2-10 TCU38 (14:21) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the left complete for 2 yards to SMALL, Ed caught at the TCU35 and
advanced to the TCU40 (BATES, Travis), clock 14:13. [14:13]

3-8 TCU40 (13:51) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the right complete for 16 yards to SMALL, Ed caught at the TCU46 and
advanced to the KSTATE44 (MALDONADO, Gunner), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:41. [13:41]

P

1-10 KSTATE44 (13:21) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the right complete for 2 yards to CURTIS, Chase caught at the
KSTATE44 and advanced to the KSTATE42 (RICH, Zashon), clock 13:09. [13:09]

2-8 KSTATE42 (12:52) [NHSG] BARNES, Kevorian rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the KSTATE39 (ALCORN-
CROWDER, Malcolm), clock 12:45. [12:45]

3-5 KSTATE39 (12:17) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the right incomplete thrown to the KSTATE31; QB hurried by ILALIO,
Damian, clock 12:12. [12:12]

4-5 H39 Timeout TCU, clock 12:12. [12:12]
4-5 KSTATE39 (12:11) [SG] HOOVER, Josh pass short to the left incomplete intended for SMALL, Ed broken up by ALLEN,

Jordan at the KSTATE35; TCU turnover on downs, clock 12:07. [12:07]
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 34 yards, 2:46

KSTATE drive start at 12:07
1-10 KSTATE39 (12:05) [SG] JOHNSON, Avery pass to the left incomplete intended for TIBBS, Jaron thrown to the KSTATE45,

clock 12:03. [12:03]
2-10 KSTATE39 (12:02) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery sacked for a loss of 9 yards at the KSTATE30 (DEAL, Devean), clock 11:54.

[11:54]
3-19 KSTATE30 (11:23) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass deep to the left incomplete intended for TIBBS, Jaron thrown to the

TCU25, clock 11:18. [11:18]
4-19 KSTATE30 (11:15) MCCLANNAN, Simon punt 37 yards to the TCU33, returned by SMALL, Ed. (BERGERON, Mikey), clock

11:09. PENALTY TCU Holding on GLOVER, Vernon enforced 10 yards from the end of the play at the TCU33 to
the TCU23. [11:09]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, -9 yards, 0:58

TCU drive start at 11:09
1-10 TCU23 (11:07) [SG] HOOVER, Josh sacked for a loss of 8 yards at the TCU15 (PURNELL, Des), clock 11:02. [11:02]
2-18 TCU15 (10:35) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the right intercepted by PURNELL, Des at the TCU25 intended for

MCALISTER, Eric. Purnell return for 25 yards to the TCU0, TOUCHDOWN KSTATE, clock 10:28 (Scoring
play confirmed). [10:28]

0-0 TCU3 RODRIGUEZ, Luis PAT kick attempt is good.

TCU 7, KANSAS STATE 21
Drive Summary: 2 plays, -8 yards, 0:41

MCCLANNAN, Simon kickoff 65 yards from the KSTATE35 to the TCU0, Touchback , clock 10:28.

TCU drive start at 10:28
1-10 TCU25 PENALTY Before the snap, TCU Delay Of Game on HOOVER, Josh enforced 5 yards from the TCU25 to the

TCU20, clock 10:28. [10:28]
1-15 TCU20 (10:27) , clock 10:28. PENALTY Before the snap, TCU False Start on MCALISTER, Eric enforced 5 yards from

the TCU20 to the TCU15. [10:28]
1-20 TCU15 (10:27) [SG] BARNES, Kevorian rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TCU16 (SEUMALO,

Uso;PURNELL, Des), clock 10:21. [10:21]



2-19 TCU16 (09:58) [NHSG] QB Keeper HOOVER, Josh rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the TCU17, End of Play, clock
09:49. PENALTY TCU Illegal Forward Pass on HOOVER, Josh enforced 5 yards from the end of the play at the
TCU17 to the TCU12, penalty results in a loss of down. [09:49]

3-23 TCU12 (09:37) [SG] HOOVER, Josh pass short to the left complete for 13 yards to BATTLE, Trent caught at the TCU13
and advanced to the TCU25 (OBIAZOR, Chiddi), clock 09:25. [09:25]

4-10 TCU25 (09:06) CRAW, Ethan punt 53 yards to the KSTATE22, LOCKETT, Sterling returned 4 yards to the KSTATE26
(MCFADDEN, Kaden), clock 08:57. [08:57]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 0 yards, 1:31

KSTATE drive start at 08:57
1-10 KSTATE26 (08:56) [SG] JACKSON, Joe rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the KSTATE28 (ELARMS-ORR, Kaleb),

clock 08:51. [08:51]
2-8 KSTATE28 (08:21) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush to the left for a gain of 21 yards to the KSTATE49 (JACKSON, Kylin), 1ST

DOWN, clock 08:14. [08:14]
R

1-10 KSTATE49 (07:34) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass to the right incomplete dropped by RICE, DeVon thrown to the
KSTATE45, clock 07:29. [07:29]

2-10 KSTATE49 (07:28) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass to the right complete for 7 yards to BROWN, Jayce caught at the TCU45
and advanced to the TCU44 (JORDAN, Austin;ELARMS-ORR, Kaleb), clock 07:18. [07:18]

3-3 TCU44 (06:48) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass short to the right complete for 14 yards to SWANSON, Will caught at the
TCU42 and advanced to the TCU30 (OBIAZOR, Namdi), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:37. [06:37]

P

1-10 TCU30 (06:13) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TCU29 (OBIAZOR, Namdi), clock
06:03. [06:03]

2-9 TCU29 (05:38) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the TCU21 (JORDAN, Austin), out of
bounds, clock 05:34. [05:34]

3-1 TCU21 (05:23) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush up the middle for no gain to the TCU21 (JORDAN, Austin), clock 05:13.
[05:13]

4-1 TCU21 (04:40) [NHSG] QB Keeper JOHNSON, Avery rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the TCU17 (JOHNSON,
Jamel), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:34. [04:34]

R

1-10 TCU17 (04:01) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass up the middle complete for 17 yards to OAKLEY, Garrett to the
TCU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN KSTATE, clock 03:57 (Scoring play confirmed). [03:57]

P

0-0 TCU3 RODRIGUEZ, Luis PAT kick attempt is good.

TCU 7, KANSAS STATE 28
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 74 yards, 5:00

MCCLANNAN, Simon kickoff 65 yards from the KSTATE35 to the TCU0, Touchback , clock 03:57.

TCU drive start at 03:57
1-10 TCU25 (03:56) [SG] PAYNE, Jeremy rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TCU26 (COBBS, Daniel), clock 03:44.

[03:44]
KSTATE ILALIO, Damian injured on the play.

2-9 TCU26 (03:25) [SG] HOOVER, Josh pass deep up the middle complete for 27 yards to MCALISTER, Eric caught at the
TCU42 and advanced to the KSTATE47 (SCHILKE, Sawyer), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:14. [03:14]

P

1-10 KSTATE47 (02:53) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass up the middle complete for 41 yards to SMALL, Ed caught at the
KSTATE33 and advanced to the KSTATE6 (PURNELL, Des), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:46. [02:46]

P

1-6 KSTATE6 (02:36) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the right incomplete intended for MCALISTER, Eric, clock 02:33. [02:33]
2-6 KSTATE6 (02:32) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the right complete for 4 yards to PAYNE, Jeremy caught at the KSTATE9

and advanced to the KSTATE2 (ROMAINE, Austin;POWERS, Gabe), clock 02:23. [02:23]
3-2 KSTATE2 (02:13) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass up the middle incomplete intended for SMALL, Ed, clock 02:10. [02:10]
4-2 KSTATE2 (02:09) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the right complete for 2 yards to CURTIS, Chase caught at the

KSTATE3 and advanced to the KSTATE0, TOUCHDOWN TCU, clock 02:06 (Scoring play confirmed).
[02:06]

0-0 KSTATE3 MCCASHLAND, Nate PAT kick attempt is good.

TCU 14, KANSAS STATE 28
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 75 yards, 1:51

MCCASHLAND, Nate kickoff 65 yards from the TCU35 to the KSTATE0, Touchback , clock 02:06.

KSTATE drive start at 02:06
1-10 KSTATE25 (02:05) [SG] JACKSON, Joe rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the KSTATE32 (OBIAZOR,

Namdi;SIMMS, Julius), clock 01:59. [01:59]
2-3 KSTATE32 (01:34) [NHSG] QB Keeper JOHNSON, Avery rush to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the KSTATE44, out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:28. [01:28]
R



1-10 KSTATE44 (01:00) [NHSG] RICE, DeVon rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the KSTATE47 (JOHNSON, Jamel),
clock 00:54. [00:54]

2-7 KSTATE47 (00:24) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass short to the right complete for 6 yards to RICE, DeVon caught at the
KSTATE49 and advanced to the TCU47 (ELARMS-ORR, Kaleb;CLARK, Bud), clock 00:00. [00:00]

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: TCU 14, KANSAS STATE 28

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
TCU 7 6:49 1 3 0 4 1-4 1-2 6-9 8-15-1-107 4-25
Kansas State 14 8:04 3 2 0 5 1-3 1-1 10-49 4-7-0-44 0-0



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

TCU KSTATE
Score 14 28
FIRST DOWNS 15 15
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 20-67 26-85
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 221 186
Passes Att-Comp-Int 37-21-1 25-15-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 57-288 51-271
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-15
Punt Returns-Yards 1-0 1-4
Kickoff Returns-Yards 3-72 1-21
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-25
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-32.0 2-42.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 6-40 5-40
Possession Time 20:38 24:15
Third-Down Conversions 5-11 5-11
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-3 2-2

TCU Kansas State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Barnes 12 81 0 81 0 13 6.8
J.Payne 2 2 0 2 1 1 1
J.Hoover 4 7 -2 5 0 6 1.3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Jackson 12 61 0 61 0 21 5.1
A.Johnson 8 29 -1 28 0 12 3.5
D.Rice 2 8 0 8 0 5 4
M.Elston Jr. 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Hoover 21-37-1 213 2 41 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Johnson 15-25-0 174 2 32 2

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
E.Small 6 101 0 11 41
E.McAlister 2 34 1 4 27
C.Curtis 3 12 1 3 8
D.Rogers 3 27 0 4 13

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
G.Oakley 4 71 2 7 32
J.Brown 3 27 0 4 11
J.Tibbs 3 51 0 5 31
J.Jackson 2 3 0 3 4

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
E.Craw 3 126 42.0 53 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
S.McClannan 4 161 40.3 42 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
S.Lockett 1 4 0 4

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Everhart 2 51 0 26
E.Small 1 21 0 21

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Rice 1 21 0 21

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Johnson 6-1 6.5 0.0 0.0
K.Elarms-Orr 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
N.Obiazor 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
V.Glover 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
A.Jordan 3-1 3.5 1.0 1.0
K.Jackson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
M.Deal 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Canada 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
V.Payne 5-0 5.0 0.0 0.0
D.Purnell 4-1 4.5 1.0 2.0
Q.Moss 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
D.McIntosh 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
M.Alcorn-Crowder 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
G.Maldonado 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
A.Romaine 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
A.Fortenberry 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 05:35 TCU - J.Payne 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by N.McCashland) , 12-93 4:56 7-
2nd 02:45 KSTATE - G.Oakley 32 yd TD PASS from A.Johnson (KICK by L.Rodriguez) , 6-75 2:50 7-7
2nd 02:02 KSTATE - W.Fair 15 yd TD FUMB (KICK by L.Rodriguez) , 7-14
3rd 10:28 KSTATE - D.Purnell 25 yd TD INT (KICK by L.Rodriguez) , 7-21
3rd 03:57 KSTATE - G.Oakley 17 yd TD PASS from A.Johnson (KICK by L.Rodriguez) , 10-74 5:00 7-28
3rd 02:06 TCU - C.Curtis 2 yd TD PASS from J.Hoover (KICK by N.McCashland) , 7-75 1:51 14-28



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

TCU KSTATE
Score 7 14
FIRST DOWNS 4 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6-9 10-49
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 107 44
Passes Att-Comp-Int 15-8-1 7-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 21-116 17-93
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-0 1-4
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-26 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-25
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-53.0 1-37.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 4-25 0-0
Possession Time 6:49 8:04
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 1-1

TCU Kansas State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Barnes 3 15 0 15 0 5 11
J.Payne 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
J.Hoover 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Jackson 6 39 0 39 0 6.5 21
A.Johnson 2 16 0 16 0 8 12
D.Rice 1 3 0 3 0 3 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Hoover 8-15-1 99 2 41 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Johnson 4-7-0 35 1 17 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
E.Small 3 59 0 6 41
E.McAlister 1 27 1 3 27
C.Curtis 2 4 1 2 2
D.Rogers 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
G.Oakley 1 17 1 1 17
J.Brown 1 7 0 1 7
J.Tibbs 0 0 0 2

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
E.Craw 1 53 53.0 53 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
S.McClannan 1 37 37.0 37 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
S.Lockett 1 4 0 4

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Everhart 1 26 0 26

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Jordan 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
N.Obiazor 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Johnson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Elarms-Orr 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Deal 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
K.McFadden 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Jackson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Clark 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Purnell 2-1 2.5 1.0 1.0
A.Fortenberry 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
G.Maldonado 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Cobbs 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
V.Payne 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Obiazor 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Bergeron 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Rich 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 10:28 KSTATE - D.Purnell 25 yd TD INT (KICK by L.Rodriguez) , 7-21
3rd 03:57 KSTATE - G.Oakley 17 yd TD PASS from A.Johnson (KICK by L.Rodriguez) , 10-74 5:00 7-28
3rd 02:06 TCU - C.Curtis 2 yd TD PASS from J.Hoover (KICK by N.McCashland) , 7-75 1:51 14-28



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-1 TCU47 (14:59) [SG] QB Keeper JOHNSON, Avery rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards, JOHNSON, Avery fumbled at

TCU44 forced by CARROLL, Max, recovered by KSTATE JOHNSON, Avery at the TCU44 to the TCU44, End of
Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 14:32. [14:32]

R

1-10 TCU44 (14:22) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the TCU40 (SIMMS, Julius), clock
14:16. [14:16]

2-6 TCU40 (13:43) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the TCU29 (SIMMS, Julius), 1ST
DOWN, clock 13:36. [13:36]

R

1-10 TCU29 (13:04) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TCU28 (ELARMS-ORR,
Kaleb;CANADA, Channing), clock 12:52. [12:52]

2-9 TCU28 (12:20) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the TCU22 (OBIAZOR, Namdi), clock
12:17. [12:17]

3-3 TCU22 (11:49) JOHNSON, Avery pass to the right incomplete intended for OAKLEY, Garrett thrown to the TCU8, clock
11:48. PENALTY TCU Pass Interference on OBIAZOR, Namdi enforced at the spot of the foul for 9 yards to the
TCU13 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [11:48]

E

1-10 TCU13 (11:38) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush to the left for a loss of 1 yard to the TCU14 (OYEWALE, Paul), clock 11:35.
[11:35]

2-11 TCU14 (11:06) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the TCU12 (OBIAZOR, Namdi), clock
11:01. [11:01]

3-9 TCU12 (10:26) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass to the right complete for 12 yards to BRADLEY, Jerand to the
TCU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN KSTATE, clock 10:22 (Scoring play confirmed). [10:22]

P

0-0 TCU3 RODRIGUEZ, Luis PAT kick attempt is good.

TCU 14, KANSAS STATE 35

MCCLANNAN, Simon kickoff 65 yards from the KSTATE35 to the TCU0, Touchback , clock 10:22.

TCU drive start at 10:22
1-10 TCU25 (10:18) HOOVER, Josh pass short to the right incomplete broken up by OBIAZOR, Chiddi at the TCU30, clock

10:16. PENALTY TCU Holding on HARRIS, Quinton enforced 10 yards from the TCU25 to the TCU15 [SG]. NO
PLAY (replay the down). [10:16]

1-20 TCU15 (10:15) [SG] HOOVER, Josh pass deep to the right complete for 85 yards to MCALISTER, Eric caught at
the TCU37 and advanced to the KSTATE0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TCU, clock 10:05 (Scoring play
confirmed). [10:05]

P

0-0 KSTATE3 MCCASHLAND, Nate PAT kick attempt is good.

TCU 21, KANSAS STATE 35
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 75 yards, 0:17

MCCASHLAND, Nate kickoff 65 yards from the TCU35 to the KSTATE0, Touchback , clock 10:05.

KSTATE drive start at 10:05
1-10 KSTATE25 (10:03) [SG] QB Keeper JOHNSON, Avery rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the KSTATE27 (ELARMS-

ORR, Kaleb), clock 09:50. [09:50]
2-8 KSTATE27 (09:23) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the KSTATE33 (OBIAZOR, Namdi), clock

09:16. [09:16]
3-2 KSTATE33 (08:41) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the KSTATE34 (CHAPMAN, Zachary),

clock 08:32. [08:32]
4-1 KSTATE34 (08:06) MCCLANNAN, Simon punt 33 yards to the TCU33, fair catch by SMALL, Ed, clock 08:02. [08:02]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 9 yards, 2:03

TCU drive start at 08:02
1-10 TCU33 (08:01) [SG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the left complete for 2 yards to BARNES, Kevorian caught at the TCU29

and advanced to the TCU35 (MOSS, Qua), clock 07:48. [07:48]
2-8 TCU35 (07:31) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass up the middle intercepted by PURNELL, Des at the TCU42 intended for

BARNES, Kevorian. Purnell return for 21 yards to the TCU21 (DEERY, Coltin), clock 07:23. [07:23]
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 2 yards, 0:39



KSTATE drive start at 07:23
1-10 TCU21 (07:22) [SG] QB Keeper JOHNSON, Avery rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the TCU13 (OBIAZOR,

Namdi), clock 07:15. [07:15]
2-2 TCU13 (06:48) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the TCU10 (CLARK, Bud), 1ST

DOWN, clock 06:42. [06:42]
R

1-10 TCU10 (06:08) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the TCU8 (DEAL, Markis;DIN-MBUH,
Ansel), clock 06:00. [06:00]

2-8 TCU8 (05:27) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the TCU5 (OYEWALE, Paul), clock
05:22. [05:22]

3-5 TCU5 (04:45) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the TCU1 (JOHNSON, Jamel;OBIAZOR,
Namdi), clock 04:38. [04:38]

4-1 V1 Timeout TCU, clock 04:38. [04:38]
4-1 TCU1 (04:36) RODRIGUEZ, Luis field goal attempt from 19 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at TCU9], clock 04:34.

[04:34]

TCU 21, KANSAS STATE 38
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 20 yards, 2:49

MCCLANNAN, Simon kickoff 65 yards from the KSTATE35 to the TCU0, Touchback , clock 04:34.

TCU drive start at 04:34
1-10 TCU25 [SG] HOOVER, Josh pass short to the right incomplete intended for BATTLE, Trent thrown to the TCU27; QB

hurried by BATES, Travis, clock 04:31. [04:31]
2-10 TCU25 (04:29) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass short up the middle incomplete intended for SMALL, Ed broken up by

PURNELL, Des at the TCU30, clock 04:27. [04:27]
3-10 TCU25 (04:24) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass deep to the left incomplete intended for SMALL, Ed thrown to the

KSTATE48, clock 04:21. [04:21]
4-10 TCU25 (04:20) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass short to the right incomplete intended for BATTLE, Trent thrown to the

TCU26; TCU turnover on downs, clock 04:15. [04:15]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 0 yards, 0:19

KSTATE drive start at 04:15
1-10 TCU25 (04:14) [SG] JACKSON, Joe rush to the right for a loss of 3 yards to the TCU28 (JOHNSON, Jamel;SIMMS,

Julius), clock 04:08. [04:08]
2-13 TCU28 (03:29) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the TCU21 (JOHNSON, Jamel), clock

03:23. [03:23]
3-6 TCU21 (02:53) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the TCU18 (LINGREN, Connor), clock

02:46. [02:46]
4-3 V18 Timeout Kansas State, clock 02:10. [02:10]
4-3 TCU18 (02:08) RODRIGUEZ, Luis field goal attempt from 36 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at TCU26], clock

02:06. [02:06]

TCU 21, KANSAS STATE 41
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 7 yards, 2:09

(02:06) MCCLANNAN, Simon kickoff 64 yards from the KSTATE35 to the TCU1, EVERHART, Major returned 26 yards to the
TCU27 (VAN WYHE, Rex), out of bounds, clock 01:59.

TCU drive start at 01:59
1-10 TCU27 (01:58) [SG] BATTLE, Trent rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the TCU32 (ROMAINE, Austin;PAYNE,

VJ), clock 01:53. [01:53]
2-5 TCU32 (01:35) [NHSG] BATTLE, Trent rush up the middle for no gain to the TCU32 (SEUMALO, Uso), clock 01:30.

[01:30]
3-5 TCU32 (01:04) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass up the middle complete for 15 yards to CURTIS, Chase caught at the

TCU45 and advanced to the TCU47 (MALDONADO, Gunner), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:58. [00:58]
P

1-10 TCU47 (00:47) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the left complete for 16 yards to DWYER, Jordan caught at the TCU47
and advanced to the KSTATE37 (MCINTOSH, Donovan), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:41. [00:41]

P

1-10 KSTATE37 (00:31) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass up the middle complete for 37 yards to MCALISTER, Eric to the
KSTATE0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TCU, clock 00:26 (Scoring play confirmed). [00:26]

P

0-0 KSTATE3 MCCASHLAND, Nate PAT kick attempt is good.

TCU 28, KANSAS STATE 41
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 73 yards, 1:33



MCCASHLAND, Nate kickoff 65 yards from the TCU35 to the KSTATE0, Touchback , clock 00:26.

KSTATE drive start at 00:26
1-10 KSTATE25 (00:24) [SG] Kneel down by TEAM at KSTATE23 (team loss of 2), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -2 yards, 0:26

1-10 KSTATE23 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: TCU 28, KANSAS STATE 41

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
TCU 14 2:55 0 4 0 4 1-2 0-1 2-5 5-10-1-155 2-19
Kansas State 13 12:05 3 1 1 5 2-5 0-0 19-60 1-1-0-12 0-0



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

TCU KSTATE
Score 14 13
FIRST DOWNS 4 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 2-5 19-60
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 155 12
Passes Att-Comp-Int 10-5-1 1-1-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 12-160 20-72
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-26 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-21
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 1-33.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 2-19 0-0
Possession Time 2:55 12:05
Third-Down Conversions 1-2 2-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-0

TCU Kansas State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
T.Battle 2 5 0 5 0 2.5 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Jackson 15 53 -4 49 0 3.3 11
A.Johnson 3 13 0 13 0 4.3 8

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Hoover 5-10-1 155 2 85 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Johnson 1-1-0 12 1 12 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
E.Small 0 0 0 2
E.McAlister 2 122 2 2 85
C.Curtis 1 15 0 1 15

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
S.McClannan 1 33 33.0 33 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Everhart 1 26 0 26

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
N.Obiazor 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
J.Simms 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
J.Johnson 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
P.Oyewale 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
K.Elarms-Orr 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Z.Chapman 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Clark 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Carroll 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
G.Maldonado 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Q.Moss 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.McIntosh 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Van Wyhe 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
U.Seumalo 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
V.Payne 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
A.Romaine 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 10:22 KSTATE - J.Bradley 12 yd TD PASS from A.Johnson (KICK by L.Rodriguez) , 12-75 6:44 14-35
4th 10:05 TCU - E.McAlister 85 yd TD PASS from J.Hoover (KICK by N.McCashland) , 1-75 0:17 21-35
4th 04:34 KSTATE - L.Rodriguez 19 yd FG , 6-20 2:49 21-38
4th 02:06 KSTATE - L.Rodriguez 36 yd FG , 4-7 2:09 21-41
4th 00:26 TCU - E.McAlister 37 yd TD PASS from J.Hoover (KICK by N.McCashland) , 5-73 1:33 28-41



TCU Explosive Plays
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

TCU

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
9 Plays for 280 total yards (81% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
85 4 1st and 20 on TCU15

(10:05) (10:15) [SG] HOOVER, Josh pass deep to the right complete for 85 yards to MCALISTER, Eric caught at the TCU37 and advanced to the
KSTATE0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TCU, clock 10:05 (Scoring play confirmed).

41 3 1st and 10 on KSTATE47
(02:46) (02:53) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass up the middle complete for 41 yards to SMALL, Ed caught at the KSTATE33 and advanced to the KSTATE6
(PURNELL, Des), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:46.

37 4 1st and 10 on KSTATE37
(00:26) (00:31) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass up the middle complete for 37 yards to MCALISTER, Eric to the KSTATE0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
TCU, clock 00:26 (Scoring play confirmed).

27 2 3rd and 11 on KSTATE28
(06:28) (06:40) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass up the middle complete for 27 yards to SMALL, Ed caught at the KSTATE20 and advanced to the KSTATE1
(PAYNE, VJ), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:28.

27 3 2nd and 9 on TCU26
(03:14) (03:25) [SG] HOOVER, Josh pass deep up the middle complete for 27 yards to MCALISTER, Eric caught at the TCU42 and advanced to the
KSTATE47 (SCHILKE, Sawyer), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:14.

16 2 1st and 10 on TCU44
(08:01) (08:13) [SG] HOOVER, Josh pass up the middle complete for 16 yards to DWYER, Jordan caught at the KSTATE43 and advanced to the
KSTATE40 (FORTENBERRY, Amarion), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:01.

16 3 3rd and 8 on TCU40
(13:41) (13:51) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the right complete for 16 yards to SMALL, Ed caught at the TCU46 and advanced to the KSTATE44
(MALDONADO, Gunner), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:41.

16 4 1st and 10 on TCU47
(00:41) (00:47) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the left complete for 16 yards to DWYER, Jordan caught at the TCU47 and advanced to the KSTATE37
(MCINTOSH, Donovan), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:41.

15 4 3rd and 5 on TCU32
(00:58) (01:04) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass up the middle complete for 15 yards to CURTIS, Chase caught at the TCU45 and advanced to the TCU47
(MALDONADO, Gunner), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:58.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
4 Plays for 48 total yards (67% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
13 2 1st and 10 on KSTATE40

(07:41) (07:48) [NHSG] BARNES, Kevorian rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the KSTATE27 (POWERS, Gabe), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:41.
13 2 2nd and 5 on TCU43

(01:29) (01:35) [NHSG] BARNES, Kevorian rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the KSTATE44 (MCINTOSH, Donovan), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:29.
11 2 1st and 10 on TCU7

(10:14) (10:28) [SG] BARNES, Kevorian rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the TCU18 (FAIR, Wesley;MCINTOSH, Donovan), 1ST DOWN, clock
10:14.

11 3 2nd and 10 on TCU27
[NHSG] BARNES, Kevorian rush to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the TCU38 (PAYNE, VJ), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
9 Plays for 556 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
85 4 1st and 20 on TCU15

(10:05) (10:15) [SG] HOOVER, Josh pass deep to the right complete for 85 yards to MCALISTER, Eric caught at the TCU37 and advanced to the
KSTATE0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TCU, clock 10:05 (Scoring play confirmed).

41 3 1st and 10 on KSTATE47
(02:46) (02:53) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass up the middle complete for 41 yards to SMALL, Ed caught at the KSTATE33 and advanced to the KSTATE6
(PURNELL, Des), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:46.

37 4 1st and 10 on KSTATE37
(00:26) (00:31) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass up the middle complete for 37 yards to MCALISTER, Eric to the KSTATE0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
TCU, clock 00:26 (Scoring play confirmed).

27 2 3rd and 11 on KSTATE28
(06:28) (06:40) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass up the middle complete for 27 yards to SMALL, Ed caught at the KSTATE20 and advanced to the KSTATE1
(PAYNE, VJ), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:28.

27 3 2nd and 9 on TCU26
(03:14) (03:25) [SG] HOOVER, Josh pass deep up the middle complete for 27 yards to MCALISTER, Eric caught at the TCU42 and advanced to the
KSTATE47 (SCHILKE, Sawyer), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:14.

26 3 0th and 0 on KSTATE35
(14:53) MCCLANNAN, Simon kickoff 64 yards from the KSTATE35 to the TCU1, EVERHART, Major returned 26 yards to the TCU27 (FORTENBERRY,
Amarion), out of bounds, clock 14:53.

26 4 0th and 0 on KSTATE35



(01:59) (02:06) MCCLANNAN, Simon kickoff 64 yards from the KSTATE35 to the TCU1, EVERHART, Major returned 26 yards to the TCU27 (VAN WYHE,
Rex), out of bounds, clock 01:59.

25 2 0th and 0 on KSTATE35
(02:39) (02:45) MCCLANNAN, Simon kickoff 65 yards from the KSTATE35 to the TCU0, EVERHART, Major returned 25 yards to the TCU25 (PALMER,
Beau), clock 02:39.

21 2 0th and 0 on KSTATE35
(01:58) (02:02) MCCLANNAN, Simon kickoff 48 yards from the KSTATE35 to the TCU17, SMALL, Ed returned 21 yards to the TCU38 (NEWSOM, Asa),
clock 01:58.



Kansas State Explosive Plays
TCU vs. Kansas State (Final)
10/11/2025 at Manhattan, Kansas

Kansas State

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
3 Plays for 80 total yards (79% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
32 2 2nd and 9 on TCU32

(02:45) (02:51) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass to the right complete for 32 yards to OAKLEY, Garrett caught at the TCU17 and advanced to the
TCU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN KSTATE, clock 02:45 (Scoring play confirmed).

31 2 1st and 10 on KSTATE36
(03:43) (04:10) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass deep to the left complete for 31 yards to TIBBS, Jaron to the TCU33 (JOHNSON, Jamel), 1ST DOWN,
clock 03:43.

17 3 1st and 10 on TCU17
(03:57) (04:01) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass up the middle complete for 17 yards to OAKLEY, Garrett to the TCU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
KSTATE, clock 03:57 (Scoring play confirmed).

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
3 Plays for 44 total yards (30% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
21 3 2nd and 8 on KSTATE28

(08:14) (08:21) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush to the left for a gain of 21 yards to the KSTATE49 (JACKSON, Kylin), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:14.
12 3 2nd and 3 on KSTATE32

(01:28) (01:34) [NHSG] QB Keeper JOHNSON, Avery rush to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the KSTATE44, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:28.
11 4 2nd and 6 on TCU40

(13:36) (13:43) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the TCU29 (SIMMS, Julius), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:36.

All Plays Gain of 20+
6 Plays for 216 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
32 2 2nd and 9 on TCU32

(02:45) (02:51) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass to the right complete for 32 yards to OAKLEY, Garrett caught at the TCU17 and advanced to the
TCU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN KSTATE, clock 02:45 (Scoring play confirmed).

31 2 1st and 10 on KSTATE36
(03:43) (04:10) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Avery pass deep to the left complete for 31 yards to TIBBS, Jaron to the TCU33 (JOHNSON, Jamel), 1ST DOWN,
clock 03:43.

25 3 2nd and 18 on TCU15
(10:28) (10:35) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass to the right intercepted by PURNELL, Des at the TCU25 intended for MCALISTER, Eric. Purnell return
for 25 yards to the TCU0, TOUCHDOWN KSTATE, clock 10:28 (Scoring play confirmed).

21 1 0th and 0 on TCU35
(14:56) (15:00) MCCASHLAND, Nate kickoff 65 yards from the TCU35 to the KSTATE0, RICE, DeVon returned 21 yards to the KSTATE21 (MCGEE,
Devondre), clock 14:56.

21 3 2nd and 8 on KSTATE28
(08:14) (08:21) [NHSG] JACKSON, Joe rush to the left for a gain of 21 yards to the KSTATE49 (JACKSON, Kylin), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:14.

21 4 2nd and 8 on TCU35
(07:23) (07:31) [NHSG] HOOVER, Josh pass up the middle intercepted by PURNELL, Des at the TCU42 intended for BARNES, Kevorian. Purnell return for
21 yards to the TCU21 (DEERY, Coltin), clock 07:23.


